and living can be destroyed. To ensure stable development in this case, close management by decision makers is necessary to

ensure food self-sufficiency with a lower virtual water transfer. Therefore, because extreme environments can affect water

21

https://doi.org/10.5194/hess-2019-389
Preprint. Discussion started: 22 August 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

utilization efficiency, suitable measures are necessary for future development. For example, in a wet environment, crops that

have greater virtual water can be planted and exported. In a dry environment, it is suggested that crops that require more

irrigation be obtained through import trading.425

5.4.2 Future uncertainty down to sectoral water demand

Using the proposed model, the water demand in each sector is assumed to decrease by 10% and 20% by policies implemented

to encourage water-conservation irrigation techniques, improve resident water conservation awareness, construct water reuse

schemes, manage water use mechanisms, and expand water conservation investment. Thus, 7 scenarios are analyzed, including

one that had no change (the result from the proposed model).

Table 6. Objective values and total consumption for the 10% and 20% reductions in water demand

Agricultural (-10%) Industrial (-10%) Domestic (-10%)

F1 0.00006 0.00030 0.00474 0.00162

F2 0.00920 0.04632 0.15199 0.02506

F3 0.11382 0.26058 0.14329 0.13170

Efficiency 74.40 95.42 77.48 57.68

Total consumption 4610716332 3904770411 4069341955 3018694351

Agricultural (-20%) Industrial (-20%) Domestic (-20%)

F1 0.00006 0.00002 0.00030 0.00460

F2 0.00920 0.06672 0.03920 0.03719

F3 0.11382 0.11124 0.11939 0.11469

Efficiency 74.40 59.99 72.24 38.93

Total consumption 4610716332 3088935079 4225900802 2929174334

430

To monitor the performance and assess actions relevant to each scenario, a basic assessment paradigm is first constructed

to track and develop appropriate policies. Within the assessment paradigm, technology, socioeconomic development, resource

usage and vulnerability are combined. A “Total consumption” index is applied to reflect the natural resources and ecosystems.

A “Water utilization efficiency” is applied to reflect socioeconomic development. A “vulnerability” variable is included to

reflect the performance in each sector, and “Investment and risk management” is included as an external influencing factor435